REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA,

January 17, 2023

The Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Peru, Indiana, met in regular session at 4:00 pm on January 17, 2023, with the following members present: Mayor Miles Hewitt, Board members Matthew Jelenek and Ron Dausch, City Clerk/Treasurer Kurt Krauskopf, and City Attorney Dustin Kern. Also present were Eric Woodmansee representing the Miami County Commissioners, Commissioner Alan Hunt, department heads and other interested parties.

A motion was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek, to suspend the rules and dispense with the reading and correcting of the Journal of Minutes for the regular meeting on January 3,2023.

MOTION CARRIED

Motion was made to accept the payment of claims submitted on January 17, 2023

Payment of Claims: \$112,971.66		Motion-Jelenek Second-Dausch
Regular Payroll	\$193,176.23	Motion-Dausch Second-Jelenek
HAS Contributions	\$83,750.00	Motion-Jelenek Second-Dausch

MOTIONS CARRIED

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

Eric Woodmansee, representing the Miami County Commissioners, presented a request to have a curb cut on East Fifth Street to allow access to the empty lot at the corner of Fifth and Court Streets. This would allow access to parking. It would be a general parking lot available to any vehicle, not just county employees. A Motion was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek to allow the curb cut.

MOTION CARRIED

A request to approve the application for an electrician's license for Brandon Brindle of Benchmark Solutions was presented. A motion was made by Board Member Jelenek, seconded by Board Member Dausch, to approve the license.

MOTION CARRIED

Ratification of the 2023 Contract between the City of Peru and the Miami County FOP. Motion to accept the contract was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek, to ratify the contract.

MOTION CARRIED

A motion was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek, to amend the agenda to consider and adopt General Order # 8 concerning High Speed Chase guidelines for the Peru Police Department.

MOTION CARRIED

A motion was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek, to approve General Order # 8.

MOTION CARRIED

A Motion was made by Board Member Dausch, seconded by Board Member Jelenek to approve the contract between the City of Peru and the Professional Firefighters of Peru Local 383.

MOTION CARRIED

With nothing further to come before this meeting, Board Member Jelenek, seconded by Board Member Dausch to adjourn the meeting.

MOTION CARRIED

Miles Hewitt, Mayor

City of Peru, Indiana

Attest:

Kurt Krauskopf, City Clerk Treasurer

City of Peru, Indiana